In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3

Insolvency (England &

e o Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule BY to the

Insolvency Act 1986

THURSDAY

26

Companies House

Wi

EF6204
13/09/2018 #254
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

conpayrane [0 |5 |9 [ [4 725

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ESB Carehomes Limited

bold black capitals.

=

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s} | Bob

Surname I Maxwell
Administrator’s address
Building namemumber ’—ﬁ)uﬂh Floor

Street mronto Square

Post town mronto Street

County/Region lTe9dS

ot [L[s[1] [2[A T

Country '
n Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s) Lee @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Lockwood another administrator,
Administrator’s address e
iding namsunbe | Fourth Floor O e s
I u u
Street mronto Square another administrator.
Post town | Toronto Street
County/Region \ Leeds
Postcode | LIS|1 [ 2 , HiJ
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

I Statement of proposals

‘ I attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date ’TW Ig"r‘né_ FZ_’%—P‘}—’?




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wifl help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Jonathan Zealand

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

|

’ Fourth Floor

I Toronto Square
|

Post town

Toronto Street

County/Region

Leeds

[ SN N ENCIEN

I Country

,DX

Telaphone

0113 244 0044
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2Z,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XADMI00ZP

@ Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without persanal liability.

SSB Carehomes Limited (In Administration)

Satement of proposals for achieving the pumpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatscever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors inciuded in these proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Estimated Statement of Financial Position
The administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Propesals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

0 000D 0D D O0CO0DOOODOOd

Appendices
1A. Trading Account
1B. Account of receipts and payments
2. Estimated Statement of Financial Position

3. Remuneration and expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

"the Administration”

“the Administrators”, ‘we”,
“our”, *us”

“the Act”
‘the Rules”

*secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor’

Meaning

SS5B Carehomes Limited {In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 17 July
2018

Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Lee Lockwood of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Taronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{i) In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(ii) In retation to Scotland, any security {whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) {Section
248(1)(b)(ii} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company:

Trading names:

Date of incorporation:
Company registered number:
Company registered office:

Former registered office:

Trading address:

Principal business activities:
Directors and details of shares held in
the Company (if any}).

Company Secretary and details of the
shares held in Company (if any):

Accountants:
Share capital:

Shareholders:

SSB Carehomes Limited

The Manor Nursing Home (“The Manor”)

Eagle Nursing Home ("The Eagle”), collectively (“the Homes™}
11 October 2006

05964145

Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

clo Adie O'Reilly LLP, 3 The Landings, Burton Waters, Lincoln,
N1 27U

The Manor Nursing Home, Dog & Duck Lane, Morton,
Gainsborough, DN21 3BB and Eagle Nursing Home, Lincoin
Road, Eagle, Lincoln, LN6 9DL

Other Human Health Aclivities

Name Shareholding
Sanjiv Basu 90,010,000 {100%)})
Name: Shareholding

N/A N/A

Saul Fairholm Limited, 12 Tentercroft Street, Lincoln, LNS 7DB
90,010,000 1p shares

Sanjiv Basu

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment;
Date of resignation:
Court:

Court Case Number:

Person making appointment /
application:

Acts of the administrators:

17 July 2018

N/A

Leeds High Courts of Justice
593 of 2018

Sanjiv Basu in his capacity as director of the Company

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the



Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

EU Regulation on Insolvency Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of

Proceedings:

the Council applies to these proceedings which are 'main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

3

(1)

(2)

(3)

4

The administrater of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(@) rescuing the company as a going concern, of

(b)  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to cne or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Subject to sub-paragraph {4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)}{a) unless he thinks either-

(a) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b)  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph {1}b} would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole.

The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)(c) only if-

(a)  hethinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1)(a) and {b), and

(b) he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole.”

CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

Company History

The Company was incorporated on 11 October 2006, having previously traded as a Partnership, and
operates two nursing homes in the Lincoln area, providing services for the elderly and offering special care
for those suffering from dementia.

The two homes are The Manor Nursing Home, Dog and Duck Lane, Morton, Gainsborough, DN21 3BB (“the

Manor”) and Eagle Nursing Home, Lincoln Road, Eagle, Lincoln, LN6 9DL ("The Eagle”)

The company was run by the parents of Sanjiv Basu, until 2011 when they passed away and he took over

the running of the business.



The reascns for the Company’s insolvency

In late 2015, the Company purchased the cottage next to the home (11 Dog & Duck Lane), with a view to
developing and increasing occupancy. The Company obtained a loan frorm HSBC Bank ple ("HSBC”) to
facilitate the purchase and a further loan from HBSBC for the building works. However, part way through the
project, the builders entered into insolvency so the works were not complete, although they had received
significant payments towards this. This problem was further compounded due to changes within the social
care service and NHS which resulted in payment terms being extended from 21 days to 120 days which
severely impacted the Company’s cash flow.

In March 2016, the Company entered into a time to pay arrangement with HMRC and at the same time
attempted to raise finance which would have also paid the HMRC debt in full. However, by late 2016, the
refinance had proved unsuccessful and the Company was no longer able to meet its obligations to HMRC.

in the spring of 2017, agreement in principle was reached to obtain a further loan against The Homes to
enable the increasing HMRC liability to be paid in full together with some other pressing creditors. However,
before matters were finalised, HMRC presented a winding up petition on 14 June 2017 which resulted in the
loan offer being withdrawn and the Company's bank account was frozen. The winding up petition was
scheduled to be heard in court on 31 July 2017

In order to keep the Company trading, a Validation Order was applied for and this was subsequently granted
on 25 July 2017. A further application to adjourn the winding up hearing was alsc made and with the consent
of HMRC, the winding up hearing was adjourned until 25 September 2017, on the basis there remained the
prospect of raising finance to clear the HMRC liability and to enable the Company to continue trading.

it subsequently transpired that the Company could not borrow sufficient funds to clear the HMRC liability and
there were a number of other trade creditors who could take action. in fight of this, the director sought advice
from insclvency practitioners, Alexander Lawson Jacobs ("ALJ"), which culminated in the Company entering
into a Company Voluntary Arangement (“CVA") on 10 November 2017. Ninos Koumettou of ALJ was
appointed supervisor. it was proposed (with modifications) that creditors would be paid in full and that the
arrangement would not exceed a period of 39 months. The winding up petition issued by HMRC was
ultimately dismissed oh 27 November 2017.

Appointment of Administrators

On 11 June 2018, Lincoln County Council took the decision to remove all residents from The Eagle, which
we understand was due to concerns over their wellbeing. The Council had previously made contributions to
employee wages, which were then deducted from future fee payments to the Company.

As a result of the above, the Care Quality Commission attended the home and issued a notice withdrawing
their registraticon.

The director therefore met with ALJ and following their assessment it was considered that the best way
forward was for the director to seek to put the Company inte Administration. Further advice was sought from
Begbies Traynor which cuiminated in Bob Maxwell and Lee Lockwood being appointed Joint Administrators
on 17 July 2018.

5. ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

No formal Statement of Affairs has been submitted by the director of the Company to date. In the absence of
the Statement of Affairs, an estimated statement of financial position has been prepared by the
Adminisfrators as we understand it at 17 July 2018. It makes no provision for the costs of the administration
or any subsequent liquidation or voluntary arrangement. Our comments on the statement of affairs are
included in appendix 2.



6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration
to 10 September 2018,

Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff

Following our appointment, it was necessary to attend The Manor in order to meet with the registered
manager and discuss the ongoing requirements whilst it continues to trade under the Administrators’ controi.
The Administrators are in regular communication with the manager, external bookkeeper and HSBC Bank
plc (“HSBC"} in arder to closely monitor ongoing trading.

Premier Care Solutions ("PCS") have been instructed to oversee the running of The Manor and Philippa
Williamson of PCS has replaced the former director as the nominated individual registered with the CQC.
The Administraters have met with and have continued to liaise with PCS since they were appointed.

The Manor and The Eagle are being joinily marketed by our agents, Eddisons Commercial Limited
(“Eddisons”} and Bespoke Care, and are currently being offered to the market on a private treaty basis. We
remain in regular dialogue with our instructed agents in overseeing the marketing process.

The Eagle effectively ceased to trade on 11 June 2018 when the final residents were removed and has been
vacant since then. RemoteZone, a trading style of Eddisons, were therefore instructed to attend The Eagle
folliowing our appointment in order to fully secure the home and maintain ongoing security. Eddisons
Insurance Services Limited were instructed immediately on appointment to maintain insurance cover over
The Homes.

We have alsc been required to deal with forrmer employees of The Eagle and to liaise with our appointed
solicitors, Irwin Mitchell, with regard obtaining advice as to the historic redundancy date for some of these
employees. In addition, we were required to make remaining redundancies on appointment. Advice has also
been sought relating to a historic TUPE transfer and employment advice generally relating to the ongoing
trading of The Manor.

As can be seen from the receipts and payments account at Appendix 1A, a trading loss of £13,706 has been

incurred to date. The Administrators are operating a bank account with a modest overdraft facility provided by
HSBC. Book debts of £21,303 have been collected that relate to resident fees outstanding at the date of our

appointment.

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment are as follows:
Secured Creditor

The Company granted the following legal mortgages in favour of HSBC.

Property Date Created Date Registered
Eagle Nursing Home 8 June 2011 9 June 2011
The Manor Nursing Home | 8 June 2011 9 June 2011
11 Dog & Duck Lane 8 February 2015 | 9 February 2015




In addition, the Company granted a debenture over the fixed and floating charged assets in favour of HSBC
which was created on 8 June 2011 and registered at Companies House on 14 June 2011. At the date of our
appeintment, the total indebtedness to HSBC was £1,084,932.

Preferential creditors
Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages and holiday pay are currenily estimated at £37,544.
Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors are estimated at £541,893. This includes the claims of HM Revenue &
Customs (“HMRC”) in respect of PAYE, NIC & Corporation Tax in the sum of £343,032 and the Redundancy
Payments Office in the sum of £78,622 in respect of redundancy payments and payment in lieu of notice.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations, we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Company’s credifors as follows:

Secured creditor

The outcome to HSBC remains dependent upon fixed charge realisations achieved from the sale of The
Homes. However, we currently anticipate that there will be insufficient funds, after costs, to satisfy the HSBC
indebtedness in full.

Preferential creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations, there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a fioating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net properfy means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge
holder may nct participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property. The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
] 20% of net property thereafter;
a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if.

0 the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

a the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5)).

Ve have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company's net property, to be £Nil and the
prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be £Nil.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.



Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appointment as Administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is in
administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you
have any concerns in refation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the course of
the Administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent iegal advice on the options available
to you to prevent this.

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at Section 3 of this
report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that the most appropriate objective to pursue in
this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1){b), namely achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration).

it was not possible to rescue the Company on a going concern basis due to the closure of The Eagle, which
ultimately led to the termination of the CVA prior to our appointment as the Company was unable to meet its
obligations. In addition, the Company had significant secured and unsecured liabitities at the date of
appointment and would therefore have required immediate significant working capital which was unrealistic to
expect considering the circumstances.

We consider that being able to continue to trade The Manor in the context of an administration as an
alternative to an immediate cessation of trade and liquidation of the Company will enhance the prospects for
the secured creditor due to the sale as an operational business.

In order that the purpose of the Administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
Administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company’s property and to deal with any other
issues. The principat matters to deal with in this respect are:

The continued trading, marketing and sale of The Manor as an operational business.

The sale of the vacant Eagle Nursing Home.

The collection of outstanding book debts

Liaising with the CVA supervisor where necessary with regard to matters relevant to the

Administration

« Undertake an assessment info the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
administration of the Company and establish any potential recoveries for the estate.

» Investigate the conduct of the director and any person we consider to be or have been a shadow or

de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment, in relation to

their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure.



Exit from Administration
Dissolution

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors. Consequently, as scon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as Administrators and that the purpose of the Administration has been fully achieved, we propose
to deliver a notice of moving from Administration to dissolution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the
registration of such notice our appointrment as Administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must aiso file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

If it transpires that the Company has sufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors, other than
via the prescribed part, it will be necessary to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

We have the power to make a distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured creditors in the Administration
but any other distribution tc them requires the permission of court. It is considered that the court will onfy
grant such permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distributions to
unsecured creditors in a voluntary liquidation is inappropriate. Additionally, there may be matters for enquiry
concemning a company's affairs which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can
only be properly dealt with by a liquidator.

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fuily discharged our duties as Administrators and
that the purpose of the Administration has been fully achieved, we propose to deliver a notice of moving from
administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the registration of such
notice our appointment as Administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will automatically be
placed into liquidation. Paragraph 83(7) provides:

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed pericd, or
{b}) if no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator.

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we, or in the event of there being a subsequent
change of persons appointed as administrator, the individuals in office as such immediately prior to the
Company being placed into liquidation, do act as joint liquidators in the subsequent winding up of the
Company. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved. The
appointment of a perscn nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors’ approval, with or without
modification, of our proposals.

It is proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authorised under any enactment to
be done by the joint liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office.

Compulsory Winding Up

Additionalty, there may be matters for enquiry concerning a company’s affairs which are not within the scope
of an administrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with via a compulsory liquidation.



In this instance, we, in our capacity as administrators, would make an application to Court under paragraph
79 of Schedule B1 to the Act The application would be to bring the administration to an end.
Simultanecusly, we woukd make an application under Section 124 of the Act to move the Company into
compulsory liguidation.

Extending the administration

However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the Administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. The appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the
penod of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, our term of office may be
extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified pericd not
exceeding twelve months. It may therefore hecome necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor
consent to extending the period of the Administration for up to a further twelve months following the
anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully
achieved.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered Administration, we carried out work consisting of attending
meetings and liaising with the supervisor of the CVA, the Company director, Irwin Mitchell LLP and Bespcke
Care. in addition, we also attended both Homes and met with the manager of The Manor and the Company's
bookkeeper. It was necessary to work closely with the Company's bookkeeper to fully understand the
financial position and ongeing funding support required. Cash flow forecasts were prepared along with an
initial report to HSBC which was required in order to obtain their ongoing support by way of an overdraft
facility, allowing the Company to continue to trade during the Administration (“the Work”). The Work was
carried out pursuant to an agreement made between us and the Company dated & July 2018 (“the
Agreement”). The Agreement provides for the payment of our fees and the discharge of expenses incurred
by us (collectively referred to as "the pre-administration costs”) in carrying out the Work,

The Work was carried out before the Company entered Administration in order to enable us to fully assess
the position in light of being able to continue to trade The Manor during the Administration period, with the
support of HSBC, which would maximise realisations. For these reasons we consider that the Work has
furthered the achievement of the objective of Administration.

The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows:

Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VATE Gross

£ amount £
Our fees and costs in relation to the | Begbies Traynor 14,133.95 2,826.79 | 16,960.74
Work

Legal costs and disbursements Irwin Mitchell LLP 5,503.50 1,100.70 | 6,604.20
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 19,637.45 3,927.49 | 23,564.94
COSTS

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
Administration. Approval to discharge such costs ("the unpaid pre-administration costs”) as an expense is
required from the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make
a determination, the secured creditor of the Company. Payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs
requires separate approval and is not part of our proposals subject to approval.

In order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out panel rates of HSBC Bank plc. They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to
our appointrment,



10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 18.16 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff caiculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
panel rates of HSBC Bank plc for attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate. Should HSBC be
repaid in full then we reserve our rights to charge our remuneration at the hourly charge cut rates of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP.

We consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors. In these circumstances, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make a
determination, it is for each secured creditor of the Company to determine the basis of our remuneration
under Rule 18.18 of the Ruies. Please note that we are required to disclose any business or personal
refationships with parties responsible for approving our remuneration. Our firm is currently on the HSBC
panel of approved suppliers of insolvency services. As a result, we consider that our firm has a business
relationship with the secured creditor. However, we do not consider that the relationship will give rise fo a
conflict of interest in this case.

Appendix 3 sets out our firm’s hourly charge out rates based on HSBC panel rates, our fees estimate and the
time that we and our staff have spent in atending to matiers arising in the Administration since 17 July 2018.

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm and/for entities within the Begbies Traynoer
group, be charged in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
disbursements will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for
determining the basis of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the Administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the director and any persen we consider to be or have
been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment, in
relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As Administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concems regarding the way in which the Company’'s business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the Administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate. If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not
imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the Company's
affairs.



Investigations carried out to date

We have underiaken an initial assessment of possible actions in relation o the manner in which the business
was conducted prior to the Administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this
respect.

Connected party transactions
We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties.
Deemed delivery

These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 12 September 2018.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would
like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the
same at hitps:.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice. If you require a hard copy of the information,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

12. CONCLUSION

As explained in Section 7 above, the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors.

in the circumstances, we are not required to seek a decision from the creditors on the approval of our
proposals. However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may
request that a decision is sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve our proposals, via a
qualifying decision procedure. Any such request must be delivered to our office in writing within 8 business
days of 12 September 2018. If no such requests are received, our proposals are deemed to have been
approved by the creditors, Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved, we will write to you to
confirm that is the position,

Subject to the approval of our proposals we will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner.

-~

R A H Maxwell
Joint Administrator

Date: 10 September 2018



APPENDIX 1A

Trading Account
Period: 17 July 2018 to 10 September 2018

£ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Care Fees 75,726.25
T 75,726.25
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour 77.,453.90
(77,453.90)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Waste Collection 71.58
Payroli Costs 318.63
Bank Interest & Charges 639.22
Staff Training 782.58
Bookkeeping 3,026.90
Food 2,755.35
Petty Cash 1,850.00
Attachment of Eamings 327.61
frrecoverable VAT 317.39
Medical & Cieaning Supplies 1,787.77
Staff Expenses 101.25
(11,878.28)

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) {13,705.93)



APPENDIX 1B

Account of Receipts and Payments

Period: 17 July 2018 to 10 September 2018

Sof AE

Uncertain
Uncertain
NIEL

{1.064,932.00)

Uncertain

200.00
Uncertain
37.919.00

(37,543.99)

{118,535.58)
(1,803.23)
(78,622.12)
(343,032.27)

{900,100.00}

(2,506,450.19)

SECURED ASSETS

Manor Nursing Home/11 Dog & Duck
Eagle Nursing Home

Goodwill

SECURED CREDITORS
HSBC Bank plc

ASSET REALISATIONS

Furniture & Equipment

Motor Vehicles

Director's Overdrawn Loan Account
Book Debts

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Re-Direction of Mail

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees - Arrears & Holiday Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors

Employees

RPO

HMRC - PAYE/NIC/CT

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

Bank 1 Current

Company Bank Account
Resident personal expenditure

£

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
21,303.17

(13,705.93)

204.00

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

7,597.24

(204.00)

NIL

NiIL

NIL

738324

5,314.76
2,378.48
(300.00)

7,393.24



APPENDIX 2

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 17 JULY 2018

Book Value Estimated to Realise
E £ £
ASSETS
Manor Nursing Home/11 Dog & Buck Lane 1,110,888.14 Uncertain
Eagle Nursing Home 1,039,073.87 Uncertain
Gaodwill NIL NIL

HSBC Bank ple
Deficiency c/d

Furniture & Equipment 69,211.80 Uncertain
Motor Vehicles 200.00 200.00
Director's Overdrawn Loan Account 248,597.37 Uncertain
Book Debts 110,197.00 37,819.00
38,119.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
Employeas - Arrears & Holiday Pay 37,643.99
- 3754399
575.01
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NiL
575.01
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward} NiL
575.01
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 1,064,932.00
1,064,932.00
{1,064,356.99)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
NIL
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade Creditors 118,535.58
Employees 1,803.23
RPQ 78,622.12
HMRC - PAYE/NIC/CT 343,032.27
541,993.20
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (541,993.20)
Shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 Septermber 2003 {brought down) 1,064,356.99
(1,606,350.19}
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Sharehoiders 800,100.00

TOTAL SURPLUS/DEFICIENCY)

{1.064,932.00)

(1.064,932.00)

900,100.00
(2,508,450.19})



ZO'810Z 19A DS Sdi € jo | ebeg

i alneubig

000 AN Ldd ‘Asjioyg ‘ebeliia MEYSHONG 'BNUBAY LIBISSAA SHEd XU § aIedyeaH DSid 0040
ZT LYe'BE ssafo|dwsg LoD
09198 Q42 YZON 'MYYMIN 'Aep dossar ‘aso|D saliepy Aire@ eybuy jse3 0030
000 5J¢ 9N 'Uloou ‘peoy Agsiyp 'eoe|d uostiieH poomueQ #0092
000 MING GS ‘SIUSHIOA UINOS ‘PIBIYAYS 'PEOY UORNUY ¢ 'Z1 i 820 ssoinueg ased Jybleg £0Q0
000 AQS £ZON ‘aiyswieybumoN YemeN ‘Moy B1S0D V0T pajiwI SenBg ssausng 100 20do
00'g9} UV B6YS ‘EISUBMS YA "SB0IAISS JBLWOISND JAYIA vIAQ 10dD
00'09 rAZ LZNG ‘Sou 'HONOHOGSNIV 19848 ajebyse) ¢ 10jAe |, pue asor ‘sqooer ‘usald siQ 0002
000 D16 S4M 'PIRYSNEAA 'NBSSO "Mied poomiis |9 sigjybneq ‘v Jun P17 SUCHNOS 82O Bledwod Y022
000 dNG OLAM "SNUSHIOA ISBA 'PIOIBNISEYD ‘POOMILAA ‘AR aBpLamoliim ‘e hun Buisean |elpayien 6002
000 14y ¥g23 ‘uopuon ‘aoejd umel] ol wniwald slayjoig 8so|g 8000
Q00 1v9 8ON 'weybuiioN ‘ABAA S181100 ‘@sSnoH »0ag)ig pajiwi dnoug) sieayiesy Auned pue AjND 100D
96'zL0e V8. TS '34HOHITNIHD 'sBundg wed ‘peoy sieabulds aieoyjiesH apimAnuno) 9000
A4 Tt D16 S4AM ‘ATII4INVYAM Ned poomyiis ‘Lnog siaybneq P17 dnolsy suopn|og ssauisng sjadwo) 5000
v9' Lyl X3S £7d 'NOLdATd ‘@ieis3 [elsnpu) abebue ‘asoj) mopesiy g6 SuLojUn J31sI0|D #0020
Z6'v8S 71 ZLA "HILSTHONVIA Mied piojel] ‘peoy aonig usuep doyg aie) €002

Ydb 1IN ‘INAL NOdN
08'9r9'v1 J1LSYOMAN ‘siebmojies ‘a1ebAig 100]4 Y19 ‘183 YloN QDD Bujunoooy [eoueuld uoissiwwod Ajlieny aled Z029
¥5'822'¢ I'ME £Z3d 'sque) 'S3A| LS ‘peoy uosusydag £ [B2IpSIN, 86pLqWED Hilele]
Zov8e gry ZN1 'NIODNIT 'Peoy uodeaq ‘sius?) 102D ujoou seq) Jojed 0002
v9'8ZZ'G1L MY L 56N 'A8lIng ‘AT THIFNYD '09 BaLY JuBWAR SBD ysiug seq usijug 0089
000 NE0 €170 ‘dnoeg “ueg uiddid 'z 3un opesL Wavy LOYD
86161 N3S LLNN ‘AGHOD 'lieH siold ‘anua) asudiajuzg Aqiod S20IM9S PIBYYsSY Q0vD
6264 4XS SN7 'SIOFH NOLHDNOH "“ed ssausng |[eH uojybnoy ‘asnoy yBiepuny oliy P YN olly SOV
09¢cle 900 LLNN "ABAA WSISET '811US7) UDIBADUL| UGD) uan enby YOV
000 r4s LHA ‘WYHYNA ‘8 Allg ‘peoy Asqqy ‘@snoH euLquInyuoN Jajepn uelBuy £0VD
26'889 Odl LZNG 'soUlT ‘HONOHOESNIVD 19248 axelq ¢ [eowos|g Ay 20v0
8528 AB6 9N 'UoouI] ‘AGSIHA ‘PRCY AGSIYA '8SNOH playuioog U0IOSj0.d 3di4 PISUBAPY LOVYD
dre

QL7221 PZON MHYAMIN 'PoOMUIB ‘BUBT SSOI) I $SOUISNG POOMUISS ‘UNOD X[ | UM p17 salbojouyoss | pabeuey ganloy 00V
3 SSAIPPY sweN Aay

sio}ipalg Auedwo) - g
pajiwiT sswoyale)d gss
d17 (lenuan) soukes] salgbag



208102 43A 108 Sdl

g0z ebey

aumeubig

Gl pbe'zL SHE GNT 'Uiodul 184S AlloH L aJedulleay uoiwen 8OND
000 TdP LINS ‘uonng ‘peoy pur 96-26 Buwels yiesH SN LOND
000 437 PEON 'PI0JEaIS 1984)G UBASISE)Y 'S0 I19UN0D WVMISI] [OUNOY 10MISI( UBAS)SaY ULON GOND
vLLLE'9L dAZ 2Hd 'ucisald ‘Aepn uonebineN 6 ‘abejia Bulpling Aemsiany snjdasinn SOND
000 suoisusd AMON YONO
00ZLL'e dDZL ZON ‘WYHONILLON ‘paoBpug 1sam ‘lieH funod (lounod AUNeyd SoN EOND
¥108Z'¢ UdS SN NTODNIT '£62) X0F Cd 'sieusg 3 senuaasy OMAN ZOND
000 NINE | dd ‘uoisaly 19a41S [eYpING VE 'siaquueys ay 8Je0y}|eDH SSOJOMaN LONO
00'6e2 HNY ZNT ‘NTODNIT '8sCl) sWioyusslg) & ANjiqon ¥ aroW SOND
09'¢9 NE. ZENQ 'AGSWIYD 19818 Aemjiey $a0IMaS N YOND
0eLs SOl 08S 'dOSHEOM 'eiebiseq LyL-6¢) '9snoujel syl 8Jesipaiy EOWND
80'Ly dlZ LN '81IySUjoou [T "UjooulT Judi] uo uoweN 18ais yblH €/ pajiwI 8onpold Weyseyd yew LOWD
00°+E8 N6 9NT ‘NTOONIT 'PROY poomuisyueq 'unod Aemsies ¢ JIun {EJUBLILOIAUT NYIN 00D
0£'G0. SNy ZNT Ujooul] ‘pery |lamisaisy ‘Aepn L)y swl Z '92E|d (|98l (¥DNI) uonedossy aleg alysujooul] €010
000 AR ZNT 'UjooUr ‘paeasnog uojie) g 9013WWO0D) JO JaquieyD aiysulooul FAVR)
00'GLE'D da6 9NT ‘NTODNIT ooy a|feq ‘esnoi ajlum $20IA8G 8010 Ujodu 00712
g0t NHE LEON 'INVHLNYYHS ‘9181s3 |eujsnpuj sue ucliag 'g Jun wawdinby 11 LOrD
L2€96 PYE 9XH '3IUSHICA 1SBAA 'NOONOdIY ‘Buen Jolomopesiy P11 =ued [ele L vir 00ro
ri
000 £9s _Emrtmcuom _mEme -cOQD-Em>> .wwO_O J3IUold _mw:OI DUOISHIS 2L ,m._moc:mmI >>_ aleoylieay >>_ LOID
00'05¢ NrZ ZMN ‘NOANOT It [N 'PEOY UOUEIS §-| '9snoH UopIoD Butupes | |oaU0D UoROR 001D
DHS #1323 'uopuoT]
00°ZE6'790"L ‘alenbg epeue) g 'gl |8A07 ‘2doan3 Sy JoxIE B S[BSSlouM WU Juswebeuey ueoT ojd yjued DdSH GOHD
ZZ} 863N ‘|udl uodpn epseomsnN 'uojusqbuod)
LT TEQ'EPE ‘MBI Hled uojueg 'asnoH UHOMMBA Z0ZEdE Wooy ‘(un Bulpuel stiie|D Aoudajosul) SWIOISNJ ¢ anusAay NH SOHD
00°0 44S €PN 'VAS A8 WYHIHOHS ‘Hodiy weysioys ‘Aepn Asjused (1080 epg Burely fiH €0HD
£9¥98°C Vay 0LYN MIOHON ‘YdimIoN ‘Weydsay 19a11S |lamIlup ‘mojebung au ) UeaH 0} LeaH COHD
00021} Hay ZNT ‘NIOONIT 'PEOH ueaq || Jun Bunesq HIH LOHD
00'9£9'Y L1¥9 89N 'WYHONILLON ‘ABAA S1911|00 ‘SN0 Hoogyiig $8019 UoliweH 00HO
000 HLY 90d ‘Yinowsluod Usl0s Uod ‘deoy eullely 'esnoyleog ay] SUONEDIUNWILICYT SSBUISNE BUIWES) 009D
3 §$saippy aleN Koy

siojipatn Auedwon - g
pajwiT sowoyaled gss
d171{|enuan) loukes] saiqbag



Z20°810Z BN TIDS Sal

¢ jo ¢ abeg

ainmeubig

6169V vY9'L

Buiflejol sz z2

00'9r8 YNZ LZNG "soul 'ubnolcgsuies) ‘plej siieusieny ‘leyppng jlounog o13sIa Asspul 1sap LOMOD
0.°6986'C OV #1371 'SATOM FHL NO WYHLIVAA 'peoy AQpeoo 6 ‘wied pud ISspm spual ] Aleuaisin 00AD
000 XdZ §LNQ 'edioyiunog 1eang Aew g/ SB2IAIBS JUBLLYINIDDY JadWwa | 001D
000 472 0451 'spaa] 'anusay xassng ‘asnoH obipu| pi1 10HS 50SD
000 407 1157 'spas ‘peoy Aungsma(] ‘asnoH 8s1noousy ‘Gz wuf 24108|3 wiayines #0SD
000 HNZ Q2N I81SBYIUEBIY 'PEOY SS3IUL 'SSNOH SUSWIRIS WRIIAA 4S SBOIASS |BIDUBULY SUSWDIS £0SD
6G'¥88'C 3S8S 208D
L2861 aM6 110 'NOLONITYYA '20% X0og Od juall usasg 108D
0L LEV'S g4 N1 ‘uioouln 1eans Jolousua] z| wioylied (nes Q0S80
z1'229'8. 908 918 ‘weybuiwng ‘peoy As|BeH gg-£8 'asenbg |eqI0D ‘eaineg Aousaosu| sy L 2010 siuawifed Aouepunpay LOMD
00'098'L dNL ZOH ‘pleysiepphy ‘peoy spas g6 BugaieA WdY BA IPUSININ d o 0040
60 €¥Z N3S LLNN 'aliysucidweydon 'Aqion |lBH SI0ld ‘peoy uopuc ‘anuen ssudisiug Aqio) SI0INSS PIALYSY B/} SANIRIBIUL Wed £0dD
€l90r d¥6 ONT ‘UjoouI ‘weyayAH ULON ‘PEOY uelaald 'asncH yoaag pIIMNIsel 1vd 20d2
000 adi ¥N1 ‘uoibulyBiey ‘anuaay 887 g $90IAIBS UspieD ) d 10dD
GZ'ESL'T X0S 31 "Y3LSIDIAT ‘Bue Asqay £z 'anus) alen Jawoisng SO 2002
00°002 ADE 9N 'NTODNIT 'Peoy uoiels ‘21els3 |BUISNPU JBISUILISBAN 0T 09 diyg sbueip L0OD
00'9.8 d€Z INT'MOLS A NOLYMNLS "dueq abpuam ‘doysyiops abpugpL syiiels weqp 0002
3 SSAIPPY aweN Kay|

sioyipal) Auedwod - g
pajiwT sawoyale) 9SS
d77 {lenyuan) Joukel] ssiqbeg



ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Notes to the estimated staternent of financial position

1. The Manor Nursing Home and Eagle Nursing Home are subject to fixed charges granted in favour
of HSBC Bank plc. The name and type of security held by each charge holder is as follows:

| Type of Charge | Property Date Created Date Registered
L egal Mortgage Eagle Nursing Home 8 June 2011 9 June 2011
Legal Mortgage | The Manor Nursing Home 8 June 2011 9 June 2011
Legal Mortgage 11 Dog & Duck Lane & February 2015 | 8 February 2015
Debenture Fixed and flogting charge assets | 8 June 2011 14 June 2011
The estimated to realise value has been listed as uncertain o avoid prejudicing potential future
realisations.
2. The furniture and equipment have not at this stage been professionally valued. It is likely that

furniture and equipment will be included as part of the sale of The Manor and therefore a proportion
of the selling price will be apportioned accordingly.

3. The Company owns a minibus which is currenily awaiting repairs and taxing. The realisable value is
estimated to be £200.
4, The realisable value of the director's loan account is currently uncertain and further investigations

are required to establish the final balance outstanding.

5. Debtors are based on a ledger of £110,197 as at 17 July 2018. However, debts totalling £34,360
have been written off as irrecoverable. A provision of 50% has been applied to the balance of
£75,837, resulting in an estimated to realise balance of £37,219.

8. Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company's net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. "Net property” means the amount
which would, if it were not for this provisicn, be available to floating charge holders (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property {up to a maxirmum of £600,000).

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a. The net property is less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit;

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapptied by the court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.

7. The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents PAYE, NIC and Corporation Tax.

8. Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

9. The estimated total deficiency is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no
provision is made in the statement of affairs.



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 10 September 2018 on this assignment amounts to 204 hours at an average composite
rate of £180 per hour resulting in total time costs to 10 September 2018 of £36,762.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix:

0 Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charging policy including HSBC Bank plc agreed hourly charge out
rates

Pre-administration Time Costs Summary with Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value

The Administrators’ fees estimate

Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred

L Ooooo

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights can be obtained online at www.begbies-fraynor.com/creditorsguidas.  Alternatively, if you
require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-
by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
information in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:

http:/fwww.creditorinsolvencyquide. co.uk/




ADM 1801P

BEGEBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. it also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are respensible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firmit also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but ln relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'’S FEES IN RESPECT QF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it afllows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried cut at the appropriate level,
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Cafegory 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of expenditure that are directly reiated to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of physical meetings of creditors is charged at the
rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

s Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

e Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates
Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 1bid 1



payments are to be made to ouiside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and {o avoid the costs asscciated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited ("EIS”) to provide insurance broking
services and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The
cost of open cover insurance wiil vary during the course of the case depending upon the value
of the assets and liability risks. The costs of insurance cover for subsequent quarter periods will
be dependent upon prevailing insurance market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on
the case.

In accordance with standard insurance industry practice, EIS will receive payment of
commission for the services it provides from the insurer. The commission is calculated as a
percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the
class or classes of assets being insured.

EIS will invoice the insclvent estate for the premium(s) due on the insurer's behalf and receive
payment from the estate. EIS will in turn, account to the insurer for the premium(s) payable
after deducting any commission payable by the insurer.

(B) The following items of expenditure will ncrmally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

« Telephone and facsimile
»  Printing and photccopying
« Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehoid property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer’s administration fee, in the sum of £600. it is
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a nationaf firm. The rates charged by the varicus grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Partner 385
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60 - 110

AGREED HSBC BANK PLC PANEL CHARGE-OUT RATES

The rates agreed with HSBC Bank plc at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

Grade of staff hour)
Partner 260
Director 260
Senior Manager 160
Manager 190
Assistant Manager 190
Senior Administrator 130
Administrator 85
Trainee Administrator 85

Support 85



PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME: SSB Carehomes Limited

CASE TYPE: Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS: Bob Maxwell and Lee Lockwood

DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 17 July 2018

11

1.2

1.3

14

15

1.6

1.7

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the

case.

Time costs information
Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the administrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the

attached table.

Full details of the work undertaken by the administrators and their staff prior to appointment are
set out below and in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment
Full details of the work undertaken prior to appointment were provided in the main body of this
report at Section 9.

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment

The proposed administrators believe that the work was of a reascnably complex nature which
had to be undertaken in a very short space of time. It was necessary to collate and review
various financial information along with preparing cash flow forecasts to establish the ongoing

trading position.

Exceptional responsibilities
There have been no exceptional responsibilities prior to the Administration.

The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness
The proposed Administrators were effective in securing a modest overdraft facility from HSBC
Bank plc, allowing the continued trading of the Mantor.

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to

appointment
The Administrators are seeking a resolution in relation to their pre-administration costs as

follows:

“That the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in the joint administrators’ Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved for payment.”

XACM1805P



1.8

1.9

24

22

Expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to appointment where payment
is proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor and/or another entity with Begbies Traynor
Group

Category 2 Disbursements

Pursuant to the resolution being sought in relation to the unpaid pre-administration costs, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements are proposed to be charged in relation to the period prior to appointment:

Other amounts paid or payable tc the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage 189.00
TOTAL 189.00

Other professionals employed & their costs

The proposed Joint Administrators instructed solicitors, lrwin Mitchell Solicitors LLP (“IM"), to
assist the director with the necessary paperwork to place the Company into Administration and
file the documents in Court. IM will be paid on a time costs basis.

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders is attached at Appendix 3.

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 3.



1401

oo 3 8jep 0} umelp saa} g0 |
67 70T 00'se 00061 00°061 00'092 '3 8184 Anoy ebesany
00°976'EL 0089 00°206' 00'E/6'9 00'8.6'C 3 apesb yeys 4q 3502 awn jeyo |
189 80 €5l 298 £'6) apesB yms £q sinoy Je)0
00061 0001 'L 00'9 09 [ERCITN
gl'ie2 00°EZE'Y 028l 0y L'E GLL SIOJBIP Ypm 3Uapuedsanios pue sbuldapy siane Jayio
00061 00°LSK'Z 06°ZL 6L sfiujeaw pue 8ouapuodsalIoD - paInoag
SI0PBIT BN S10}pa1y
S|ASSE [+ SSAUISN] JO Bjes J0 uoneioban sjessy
by £0Z 00°255'F ob'zz 20 el oy Buueld ases
£96L1 00851 L 048 80 50 89 uoilesiuiipy|  uonens|uiwpy
z.som Mwm“hmé F1so0 awL sinojeiol | Moddag | ulwpyaup uwpy | wwey g | iBuyissy 1By soup s | eperg | o :.M_,__nmmcoo apess) yeig

8102/20/L1 O1 8)02/90/GC WO14 POLAd 3y 404 SIsA|euy S1S00 atulL UoNelSIUILPY-21d  3yd 1 0SS08 - JusLiul

oddy ald - pajwI] sawoysie) g8s




588 Carehomes Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis attached, is intended
to provide sufficient information to enabie the body responsible for the approval of our fees to consider
the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case.

What work has been done since we were appointed, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - hitp://www.begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

General case administration and planning

The Joint Administrators have formulated an appropriate sirategy and monitored and reviewed that
strategy; including meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same. We are required to
maintain records to demonstrate how the case is administered and to document the reasons for any
decisions that materially affect the case. Time spent also includes complying with internal filing and
information recording practices, including documenting strategy decisions. Banking and other
cashiering related activities are also recorded under this heading.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

There are certain tasks which the Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to undertake during
the Administration. We have notified all relevant bodies of our appointment, including creditors, the
Registrar of Companies and advertised our appointment in the London Gazette.

We have also prepared our Statement of Proposals, as we are obfiged to do, fo provide creditors with a
detailed explanation of the reasons for the failure of the Company, the progress made during the
Administration to date and the work which will be underiaken going forward in order to achieve the
Administration’s objective.

Investigations

A minimal amount of time has been incurred investigating the overdrawn director's loan account
position. As detailed in the main body of this report, further investigations will be required to establish
the final balance outstanding.

Realisation of assets

Time has been incurred fiaising with Eddisons and Bespoke Care In respect of the sale of The Manor
and The Eagle. This has involved preparing information for interested parties and reviewing non-
disclosure agreements prior to releasing information to interested parties.

In addition, it has been necessary to review the debtor ledger to establish the correct position at the
date of our appointment. This has involved liaising with the Company's bookkeeper and reviewing the
Company's bank statements for payments made immediately prior to our appointment.

XADM1804P



Tradin

It has been necessary to liaise with suppliers and staff at The Manor on a regular basis. in addition, we
have been in regular communication with the external bookkeeper and HSBC in order to closely
monitor ongoing trading. This has been time intensive in order to mange all aspects of an operational
care home.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees), correspondence and distributions

As a result of The Eagle closing prior to our appointment, a number of employees were made
redundant by the Company at that time and others not. It has therefore been necessary o deal with
these empioyees in term of confirming the redundancy date of those previously made redundant by the
Company and making redundancies on appeintment. We have therefore spent time liaising with our
solicitors in this regard and dealing with employee queries and assisting them with making their claim to
the Redundancy Payments Service.

We have been comresponding with unsecured creditors to explain the situation with regards to the
Administration of the Company.

Other _mafters which _include seeking decisions from creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision

Procedures)_meetings. tax, litigation, pensions and travef

The Administrators and their staff have travelled to and from The Manor and The Eagle to attend
meetings at the Homes.

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs is atfached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each
work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any} will it
provide to creditors?

General case adminisiration and planning

As the Administration progresses, updates will need to be made to the strategy dependent upon the
outcome of the realisations and investigations. This will include meetings between members of staff to
formulate the strategy moving forward and ensure that the strategy is achieved. As detailed above, we
are also required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document
the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case on an ongoing basis. This wiil include
compliance reviews, internal checklist updates and six monthly case reviews.

Compliance with the Insolvency Acl. Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require that the Joint Administrators produce interim progress reports on
a six monthly basis to provide an update {o the creditors of the progression made during the
Administration.

In addition, a final progress report will have to be produced once the Administration has reached its
conclusion. This will provide creditors with an overview of the Administration, including all realisations,
costs and the final outcome for creditors.



Shouid the Administration need to be extended beyond its statutory term of 12 months, the
Administrators have a duty to seek an extension, firstly from the creditors and subsequently by Order of
the Court, should a further extension be required.

Progress reports and the other statutory docurnentation detailed above must also be filed with the
Registrar of Companies under the Insolvency Act. The Joint Administrators will also periodically monitor
realisations and compare to the statutory bond level to ensure that sufficient cover is in place at all
times in order to protect the interests of the Company's creditors.

Invesligations

As detailed in Section 11 of the main body of the proposals, the Joint Administrators are undertaking an
investigation into the Company’s affairs prior to our appointment. Although we are not in a posttion to
disclose such details to creditors in this respect, we will update creditors in our future progress reports
of our findings inta the conduct of the Company. In addition, further investigations will be required in
respect of the director's overdrawn loan account.

Realisation of assets
It will be necessary to continue to liaise with Eddisons and Bespoke Care in respect of the ongoing
marketing of The Homes. This is likely to involve meetings and general correspondence with our

agents and providing current and historic trading information in relation to The Manor.

Time will be incurred pursuing the director's overdrawn loan account which will require investigating
and reconciling.

Trading

It will be necessary to continue to trade The Manor whilst we continue o pursue a sale as an
operational business. This will involve regular cash flow reconciliations, liaising with the Company’s
bookkeeper in respect of invoicing etc and regular discussions with the manager of The Manor and
liaising with HSBC with regard the operation of the bank account.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondernce and distributions

We will continue to deal with creditors’ queries during the entire duration of the Administration.

We will also continue to provide infermation to the Redundancy Payments Service, as and when
required, fo process the claims of employess.

Other matters which include seeking decisions from creditors {via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures)
fax, litigation, pensions and travel

We will be seeking a decision from the secured creditor on approval of our pre-appointment fee and our
post appointment remuneration and disbursements.

How much will this further work cost?
As detailed in the fee estimate attached at Appendix 3, we estimate the overall time costs for the

Administration to total £154,962 based on HSBC bank panel rates. Please be advised that this is just
an estimate based upon the time spent on simifar historic cases.



Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above, as well as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estimate of
anticipated expenses attached at Appendix 3.



Tio1

a0 13 2iEp Ol UMEp $83) 1840
BC'0Q} 00'59 00'se 00l 00 DEL bo'081 o0 0008l 0000z 00'98Z ;3 auss Aunay efcreay
0F'192'00 ag'zee D0°L50'T (1314 DOLENYL 00'ZEE'SH 00°29K°L lapriB yeis Ag yEo2 ow (0104
weor §¥ TP 0 28 408 Ls [X] :apeiB Loy Kq a0y [4jo) |
H'B0Z 05°089'T X1 L't e o 4] THSUSW ieYI0 S0 MO |
o0 o
va ssL 00 526 1z VL ol xey
00 50z 0% 245 S% 5 BuIg 19ABA} pUE $uo)
L3158 0s LByZ L 5% g5 shusan; .-..a:e“.W_«—“n-:oh_uu.e“W“_._”
oo e 00 EG €0 £ 0 S1appsIn jo suoisioap Bupeng|  $bpnjaur yaiym sienew i
P n "
T\EE 00°940'21 :21] Ly €0 ¥it 11 [x] BUBID MOUPRID |19 Uy Byred o) 1oy |
ol g DANILLLLIDS SIC)R6IDY uengy
512z 00508°8 6 9% co cz su 1010, ) ou._-u“u”_n.”
£0 162 00529'L (44 55 vel £e paInoeg| BUWIKIS SI0UPRID 11E s Bu),
21081 05 09C°EY Li1) (3] +35 oz 1] i1 iBupraL 10) oL
Bl b5z 05 09591 Q%9 £2 LZE 047 43 £z Buipe Guy
BLigL WS 1 roz )] St el IRIERR JO LO[IRY) 40) el
BE bve 00 \GE a1 oL 94 530550 Ajied pIULAYITL (0 GONURRN,
Of €42 05'9rEy 651 9l 5z gLl 59108 155¢ put S5Rwisne, “Auado.g
00 GLE 00 668 X4 62 uniRInT iqaQ 21063 )0 UOIILH(|
00'08t 00'Es 90 §0 1suo|rBjesauy 40} IW0)
000LE o0 554 ] 50 suoieb|Isaaul pue vaa0 suofu by
sojyonid 198q pur suny
Ryl e (¥ [X] £T 'OV ADURAIOIUE U Y1jm SOUTHAWIOD 10) 0L
MGiGLE 00 £y’ Gl GL 55 £ SiBle Jo Juaweeis pue Buiadal Aioimag
000 oInse;) eseg
1895t 00252 Ly oe L Supuof o DONRB] e ymoq put sainy
96 61 D0 ELOT Zel v [ o wewpnaddy | Aousajosu ouy qam 20us)
Ha |
oL'0pi 00'LEP' L oL (1] LY §T [¥4 B LO{LS|U WY 98D {TIUnd I} 0|
09 6L 05 Fit’l 5 849 iy V2 uDNRJISIIpY Bupiu
6 01€ G LT )y 1l Gujuueyd osen UMY @SB [0
i o0 e oH o d By By Dy B . B B oyl d apr

g10Z/60/01 01 8102Z/L0/LL Wold SisAleuy s

0D oWl | | NQY'¥#L0SS0§ - UolelsiuLpY - pajiliT sawoysre] g55 6d




AADM18LEP

SSB CAREHOMES LIMITED
THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appeointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis at
HSBC Bank pic panel rates. Details these hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which
accompanies this estimate. Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated,
we are obliged to produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware
so that it can be approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the administration is set out below and attached. Please note that blended hourly
rates have been used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area
of work. These can be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average

staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

General case administration and planning 32.00 6,150.00 192.19

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best 79.90 13,186.00 165.03

practice

Investigations 70.00 12,950.00 185.00

Realisation of assets 163.00 29,815.00 182.91

Trading 320.00 59,400.00 185.63

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including 135.60 25,876.00 190.83

employees), correspondence and distributions

Other matters which include seeking decisions from 39.00 7,585.00 194.49

creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),

meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Total hours 839.50

Total time costs 154,962.00

Overall average hourly rate £ 184.59

Although the fees estimate indicates that the total time costs for this matter will be £154,962, these are
based on the agreed reduced HSBC panel rates. However, please note that should HSBC Bank plc be
repaid in full, we would look to draw our remuneration based on our normal hourly charge out rates detailed
in the charging policy accompanying this report.

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administration.

Should crediters require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
from our website at http:.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates.




A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/werk-details.

Dated: 10 September 2018



10T

- I3 5JEp O} UMEID S33) |Rj0L

65'pBL 00°58 00'sg 00'58 00'0CL 00'06) 00'061 00°064 00082 00092 ‘3 ;e Anoy abeiaay

00°296'¢51 00'90¢ 00'SEP'S - - 00Z5L'LS - 00'BPZ'09 00°095°) 00'0829Z iapeab jjeis £q1800 swi) (ej0)

05658 09't 00°HLL - - 08 00€ - 0)'LhE 00°3 QU Lok ‘aped6 jeys Aq sinoy ejoy

§Pv6L 00°988'2 00’8t - 00'¢ - . 0o'rl - 00'0% - 000l “RJaJIRLL J3YiQ o) IR10L

. . B uonebry

00651 00'S2E'T 00'GL 00 00's oe's xeL
- — . * 1eAes) pue suoisuad
L9'YEZ 00°0S5'€ 0051 00 000} BUo ‘uopeBpy 'xey ‘sBujjeaw
00064 00°0LLL 00'6 (e} 3 00's sBugsap SApN|oU| YHYM sJajeW JBLRG

UL L) B 14

puw puodsonos '{sealodws Buypnjau))

£8'061 00'9:9'92 09°4¢1 . 09'¢ - - 00°09 * 0008 . 80'al SwiBId $101pa3 (¢ Yy Bulieeq o) jejor
- - - SBIILIWOD SIoNpaID) suopngLysp
. pue 2ouapuodsasios
v0 L8l 0098 LL 09'69 09'¢ 00 Op 00’02 SI8U0 '(saskoldws Bujpniouy)
00 002 00 000 bL 0004 0002 fele} ] 000L painaag| swiels sioypal (e yym Sujeag

£9°981 00'00#'69 007028 - 00’0y - - 00°0ZL - 00°0Z) - o0'op iBu|peiL Joj jBjoL
£9'58L 00°00F'6S 00°0Z€ 000k 00021 00021 {00r Guipe, | BujpeJ),

18281 00°51L8'62 oogsl - 005z - - 009k : 00'LL . oo'l2 +$1086R JO Uojjes|Bay Joj J8joL

00061 0008e 00Z 001 00’} siesse Aued piy /aiL JO Uohuslay

S6 /61 006LL02 000LL 009 00 GE 0005 S0|es )95se pue sseusnq 'Auedoly
Oz 051 00'089°¢ 00’ LG 0002 CC oL 000z 518858 'S)unoase ueo| ‘Apacoud Ju uopdaoa jgag S)26SE JO LOYESYEIY

00's8lL 00°096'Z} 3an - 00'aL - - 00'sZ - 00°5Z - 'RuoRRBRsRAY) J0) [RI0L
00'G8L 00°056'ZL 00'0L 00'0L 00 52 00'sC 018 SJUNCJIOE 'jueq U suckebiseau pue yag) suotjeb|jjsaau|

~ TRI[5%Id 1%uq pue $3|hy

£0°§8) 00'85L'EL 06'61 08¢ 0roz - - 0862 - 0z - 00'g 92y Aoueajomul ay) yym Bauedwiog Joj (RioL

00941 00'pog'e 0008 0001 00CZ 005t 00'g sieje jo uswsers pue Buiodes Liojnielg

00 56} 00'510°2 Q0'EL 005 00's 00z 00 L 8INS0|7 85e)
A 009cr DLt 092 oLt Buipticg pue Bupueg sapaesd jsaq pue sany oy
S02bL 00 Lb5'L 0ZEL or's 08'E [} juaoddy| Asuaajosu) ayy yiim soueidwo)

THUURg

8L'Z6) 00’084’ 00°'ZE o'k 008 - - 00°'% - oo0's 00'% 0oy PUE UONRASIUWPY 88E]) |RIDUDE J0) V)0
80281 0006k P 08'pZ 0L 00’5 005 006 o0'e 00'2 UDllENSIILIpY Bupuglg
00°099'} 20'8 Buiuueid ased|pue vojeRsUWDY Bse] |RI1RUVAG

3 914 Aunoy

F1509 aw; SINCH |BIOL uyoddng

abesony UppY Jup wwpy uRupY Jug aBuyy 1ssy Buy Buily aug 01934 apeio S

sISAjeuy S)S00 awll) pajewn)sy UoRBISIUIWLPY U] - pajiwi] sawoyale) 9SS 6dIS

gjewsy 994




$SB CAREHOMES LIMITED

KADM1B0O7P

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No. Type of expense Description Estimate
£+ VAT

1. Advertisements Of appointment, dividends etc. 169

2. Bond An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a 320

bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds

3. Insurance An Insolvency Practitioner is required to ensure 20,000

that there is sufficient insurance cover over the
assets of the insolvent entity

4, Security Costs Costs associated with securing the Company’s 5,000

premises

5 Storage costs An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain 170

relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out his/her duties as office
hoider. In addition, following case closure the
Insclvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to
be dealt with.

6. Property agent's Costs incurred from the sale of the Company’s 3% of selling price plus
sale fees and premises and their anticipated disbursement disbursements of 2,000
disbursements

7. Legal fees andg The fees of any solicitors and/or barrisiers 44,000
disbursements instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner

and their anticipated disbursements
8. Travel Travel to and from the Company’s premises 500
9. Accountancy Fees | For assistance with completing the Company’s 5,000
Corporation Tax returns and any tax relief.
L

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the administration.




